
Balance Amount on Account of Crop Insurance 

*27 Dr. ABHE SINGH YADAV (Nangal Chaudhry): 

Will the Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Minister be pleased to state:- 

a) the total balance amount to be paid to the farmers on account of crop insurance in 

Mahendergarh district for mustard crop in Rabi 2022; and  

b) the date by which the total balance amount is likely to be paid to the farmers in district 

Mahendergarh? 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

JAI PARKASH DALAL, AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE MINISTER, 

HARYANA 

Sir, 

 The entire amount of Rs. 6.75 Crore under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) 

against all claims has been released to the respective farmers in Mahendergarh for Mustard crop 

in Rabi 2022-23. There is no outstanding claim of any farmer in the district in this regard. 

  



NOTE FOR PAD 

*27. Balance Amount on Account of Crop Insurance 

 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) is being implemented in the State since 

Kharif 2016. Paddy, Bajra, Maize, Cotton and Moong are being covered in Kharif season and 

Wheat, Mustard, Gram, Barley & Sunflower are being covered in Rabi season. The scheme is 

being implementing in the state in cluster approach. Cluster I and II contain 7 districts each 

whereas cluster III has 8 districts. Under the scheme, the farmers’ share of premium is 2% of 

sum insured in Kharif and 1.5% of sum insured in Rabi and 5% for horticultural & commercial 

crops. The following risks will be covered in Standing crop under the scheme i.e. Inundation 

(except Paddy), Hailstorm, Flood, Drought & Cloud burst. 

 In addition to this the yield loss will be assessed on individual plot basis in case of 

occurrence of Cyclone and cyclonic rain. In addition to this in case the harvested crop lying in 

the field damaged due to unseasonal rain, the loss will be covered within a maximum of 14 days 

from the date of harvest. 

 District wise and Crop wise claim disbursed to farmers during Rabi 2022-23 is as under: 

           (Amount in Lakh) 

District Wheat Mustard Barley Gram Sunflower Total 

Claim  

Bhiwani 1147.71 3420.19 552.01 3636.90 0.00 8756.82 

Faridabad 5.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.53 

Kaithal 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 

Kurukshetra 17.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.30 

Panchkula 6.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.41 

Rewari 2.52 11.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.34 

Sirsa 319.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 319.99 

Ambala 168.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 168.65 

Gurugram 35.88 38.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 73.90 

Hisar  359.67 630.39 453.81 640.99 0.00 2084.85 

Jind 139.79 36.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 176.09 

Karnal 5.89 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.99 

Mahendergarh 671.60 675.36 2.37 8.76 0.00 1358.09 

Sonipat 436.20 74.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 510.54 

Charkhi Dadri 1816.05 2344.11 147.12 11.83 0.00 4319.12 

Fatehabad 204.08 439.82 54.82 4.11 0.00 702.83 

Jhajjar 649.26 240.93 19.65 0.08 0.00 909.92 



District Wheat Mustard Barley Gram Sunflower Total 

Claim  

Nuh 1557.89 39.51 21.40 0.00 0.00 1618.79 

Palwal 326.33 6.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 333.26 

Panipat 77.33 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 77.68 

Rohtak 310.83 89.22 105.28 2.56 0.00 507.89 

Yamuna Nagar 22.03 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 22.14 

Total 8287.9 8047.4 1356.5 4305.3 0.00 21997.15 

 Progress of the scheme from Kharif 2016 to Rabi 2022-23is as under :-  

(Amount in Lakh) 

Season 

 

Total 

Farmers 

Covered 

Number of 

Farmers 

benefited 

Collected Premium Total 

Premium 
Claim 

Farmers 

Share 

State 

Share 

Central 

Share 

Kharif 2016 738795 150881 12735.62 8332.42 4616.37 25684.41 23423.05 

Rabi 2016-17 597298 62606 6994.67 1892.81 1892.81 10780.29 5702.64 

Kharif 2017 632421 242699 12486.66 11435.53 6181.92 30104.11 80499.83 

Rabi 2017-18 691246 77433 8125.68 3378.77 3378.77 14883.22 8624.74 

Kharif 2018 722953 319454 13908.27 26084.97 18099.62 58092.86 80448.59 

Rabi 2018-19 774947 90284 10236.94 8526.07 8526.07 27289.08 14277.33 

Kharif 2019 820585 247547 16743.15 39950.81 28969.97 85663.92 59076.09 

Rabi 2019-20 890453 313145 10162.66 13156.30 13156.30 36475.23 34576.79 

Kharif 2020 887258 354807 26470.94 34953.32 34943.47 96367.73 110981.77 

Rabi 2020-21 757035 117844 7985.11 13213.26 13202.41 34400.78 15784.25 

Kharif 2021 746606 423450 24249.02 31925.03 31925.00 88099.05 140007.72 

Rabi 2021-22 733674 220735 7606.53 13639.77 13632.14 34878.44 25372.68 

Kharif 2022 818761 404292 28708.21 36665.33 36666.47 102040.01 175967.97 

Rabi 2022-23 739181 129477 7921.52 14356.47 14350.73 36628.72 21997.15 

Total 10551213 3154654 194334.98 257510.86 229542.05 681387.85 796740.60* 

Total Figure in Crore 1943.34 2575.10 2295.42 6813.87 7967.40* 

 

 

 

 



 

पसर फीभा के खाते ऩय फकामा याशि  

*27 डॉ. अबम शसिंह मादव (नािंगर चौधयी): 
क्मा कृषि एवं ककसान कल्माण भंत्री कृऩमा फताएंगे कक:- 
(क) यफी 2022 भें सयसों की पसर के लरए भहेंद्रगढ़ जजरे भें पसर फीभा के खाते ऩय ककसानों 
को दी जाने वारी कुर फकामा यालि ककतनी है; तथा 
(ख) भहेंद्रगढ़ जजरे भें ककसानों को कुर फकामा यालि का बुगतान ककस तायीख तक ककए जाने 
की संबावना है? 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
जम प्रकाि दरार, कृषि एविं ककसान कल्माण भिंत्री, हरयमाणा 
भहोदम, 
 प्रधानभंत्री पसर फीभा मोजना (ऩी .एभ.एप.फी.वाई) के तहत यफी 2022-23 भें सयसों की 
पसर के लरए सबी क्रेभों की एवज भें भहेंद्रगढ़ के संफंधधत ककसानों को 6.75 कयोड़ रुऩमे की 
ऩूणण यालि जायी कय दी गई है। इस संफंध भें जजरे भें ककसी बी ककसान का कोई क्रेभ फकामा 
नहीं है। 
 

  



नोट पाय ऩैड 
*27 पसर फीभा के खाते ऩय फकामा याशि 

  याज्म भें प्रधानभंत्री पसर फीभा मोजना खयीप 2016 से रागू की जा यही है। 
खयीप भौसभ भें धान, फाजया, भक्का, कऩास तथा भूंग को तथा यफी भौसभ भें गेहॎू, सयसों, 
चना, जौ तथा सूयजभुखी को कवय ककमा जा यहा है। याज्म भें मह मोजना क्रस्टय दृजटटकोण से 
किमाजववत की जा यही है। क्रस्टय I औय II भें प्रत्मेक भें 7 जजरे हैं जफकक क्रस्टय III भें 8 
जजरे हैं। मोजना के तहत, ककसानों का प्रीलभमभ हहस्सा खयीप भें फीभा यालि का 2% औय यफी 
भें फीभा यालि का 1.5% औय फागवानी औय वाणणजज्मक पसरों के लरए 5% है। मोजना के 
तहत खड़ी पसरों भें ननम्नलरणखत जोणखभों को कवय ककमा जाएगा जैसे जरबयाव (धान को 
छोड़कय), ओरावजृटट, फाढ़, सूखा औय फादर पटना। 
      इसके अरावा चिवात औय चिवाती फारयि की जस्थनत भें उऩज के नुकसान का 
आंकरन व्मजक्तगत बूखंड के आधाय ऩय ककमा जाएगा। इसके अरावा महद फेभौसभी फारयि के 
कायण कटी हुई औय खेत  भें ऩड़ी पसर ऺनतग्रस्त हो जाती है, तो कटाई की तायीख से 
अधधकतभ 14 हदनों के बीतय नुकसान को कवय ककमा जाएगा। 

 जजरावाय व पसरवाय यफी 2022-23 के दौयान ककसानों को षवतरयत ककमा गमा 
क्रेभ ननम्न प्रकाय से है् 

(याशि राख भें) 
जजरा गेह िं सयसों जौं चना स यजभुखी कुर क्रेभ 

शबवानी 1147.71 3420.19 552.01 3636.90 0.00 8756.81 
पयीदाफाद 5.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.53 
कैथर 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 
कुरुऺेत्र 17.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.3 
ऩिंचक रा 6.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.41 
येवाडी 2.52 11.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.34 
शसयसा 319.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 319.99 
अम्फारा 168.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 168.65 
गुरुग्राभ 35.88 38.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 73.9 
हहसाय 359.67 630.39 453.81 640.99 0.00 2084.86 
जीन्द 139.79 36.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 176.09 
कयनार 5.89 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 



जजरा गेह िं सयसों जौं चना स यजभुखी कुर क्रेभ 
भहेन्रगढ़ 671.60 675.36 2.37 8.76 0.00 1358.09 
सोनीऩत 436.20 74.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 510.55 
चयखी दादयी 1816.05 2344.11 147.12 11.83 0.00 4319.11 
पतेहाफाद 204.08 439.82 54.82 4.11 0.00 702.83 
झज्जय 649.26 240.93 19.65 0.08 0.00 909.92 
न िंह 1557.89 39.51 21.40 0.00 0.00 1618.80 
ऩरवर 326.33 6.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 333.26 
ऩानीऩत 77.33 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 77.68 
योहतक 310.83 89.22 105.28 2.56 0.00 507.89 
मभुना नगय 22.03 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 22.14 

कुर 8287.94 8047.41 1356.46 4305.34 0.00 21997.15 

खयीप 2016 से यफी 2022-23 तक मोजना की प्रगनत रयऩोटण ननम्न प्रकाय से है:-   
                 (याशि राख भें) 

सीजन कुर कवय 
ककए गए 
ककसान 

राबाजन्वत  
ककसानों 
की सिंख्मा 

एकत्रत्रत प्रीशभमभ कुर 
प्रीशभमभ 

क्रेभ 
ककसानों का 
हहस्सा 

याज्म का 
हहस्सा 

केन्र का 
हहस्सा 

खयीप 2016 738795 150881 12735.62 8332.42 4616.37 25684.41 23423.05 
यफी 2016-17 597298 62606 6994.67 1892.81 1892.81 10780.29 5702.64 
खयीप 2017 632421 242699 12486.66 11435.53 6181.92 30104.11 80499.83 
यफी 2017-18 691246 77433 8125.68 3378.77 3378.77 14883.22 8624.74 
खयीप 2018 722953 319454 13908.27 26084.97 18099.62 58092.86 80448.59 
यफी 2018-19 774947 90284 10236.94 8526.07 8526.07 27289.08 14277.33 
खयीप 2019 820585 247547 16743.15 39950.81 28969.97 85663.92 59076.09 
यफी 2019-20 890453 313145 10162.66 13156.30 13156.30 36475.23 34576.79 
खयीप 2020 887258 354807 26470.94 34953.32 34943.47 96367.73 110981.77 
यफी 2020-21 757035 117844 7985.11 13213.26 13202.41 34400.78 15784.25 
खयीप 2021 746606 423450 24249.02 31925.03 31925.00 88099.05 140007.72 
यफी 2021-22 733674 220735 7606.53 13639.77 13632.14 34878.44 25372.68 
खयीप 2022 818761 404292 28708.21 36665.33 36666.47 102040.01 175967.97 
यफी 2022-23 739181 129477 7921.52 14356.47 14350.73 36628.72 21997.15 
कुर 10551213 3154654 194334.98 257510.86 229542.05 681387.85 796740.60* 

कुर आिंकडा कयोड भें 1943.34 2575.10 2295.42 6813.87 7967.40* 
 


